

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS  
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.  
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Professional Service Agreement (“AGREEMENT”), is made this 9th day of May, 2023, between COUNTY OF DUPAGE, a body politic and corporate, with offices at 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY) and Environmental Consulting & Technology Inc., and its Affiliates licensed to do business in the State of Illinois, with offices at 403 W. St. Charles, Lombard, IL 60148; (hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT). The COUNTY and the CONSULTANT are hereafter sometimes individually referred to as a “party” or together as the “parties.”

R E C I T A L S

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the County of DuPage ("COUNTY") authority to develop watershed plans, undertake measures to control and protect against flooding, manage stormwater and to enter into agreements for the purposes of stormwater management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 55, paragraphs 5/5-1062.3 and 5/5-15001 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, accurate hydrologic modeling is a necessary component of all basin models, engineering studies, project designs, flood forecasting and floodplain mapping functions; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance of the countywide hydrology is required to effectively and efficiently implement certain policies of the Countywide Stormwater Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, maintenance of the countywide hydrology is highly specialized work that is best performed by a professional with historical knowledge of the countywide hydrology utilizing current and updated methodology and staff training; and

WHEREAS, prior work experience with the countywide hydrology will facilitate the necessary methods update and training of staff; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has extensive experience in hydrologic modeling and employs staff that have provided such service to the COUNTY for several years; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has experience and expertise in this area and is in the business of providing such professional engineering services and is willing to perform the required services for an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars and 0/100 cents (\$50,000.00); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants, terms, and conditions herein set forth, the parties do hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

## **1.0 INCORPORATION AND CONSTRUCTION.**

- 1.1 All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made part hereof, the same constituting the factual basis for this AGREEMENT.
- 1.2 The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this AGREEMENT are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction hereof.
- 1.3 The exhibits referenced in this AGREEMENT shall be deemed incorporated herein and a part hereof.

## **2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES.**

- 2.1 Services are to be provided by the CONSULTANT according to the specifications in the Scope of Work, designated as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. The CONSULTANT shall complete all of the work set forth in Exhibit A for such compensation as is set forth in Paragraph 7.2, below.
- 2.2 The COUNTY may, from time to time, request changes in the Scope of Work. Any such changes, including any increase or decrease in CONSULTANT'S compensation or Scope of Work, shall be documented by an amendment to this AGREEMENT in accordance with Section 14.0 of this AGREEMENT, except as allowed in Paragraph 15.3, below.
- 2.3 The relationship of CONSULTANT to COUNTY is that of independent contractor, and nothing in this AGREEMENT is intended nor shall be construed to create an agency, employment, joint venture relationship, or any other relationship allowing COUNTY to exercise control or direction over the manner or method by which CONSULTANT or its vendors provide services hereunder.
- 2.4 Any work, assignments or services to be performed by professionals under this AGREEMENT shall be performed and supervised by individuals licensed to practice by the State of Illinois in the applicable professional discipline.

## **3.0 NOTICE TO PROCEED.**

- 3.1 Authorization to proceed with tasks described in Exhibit "A" shall be given on behalf of the COUNTY by the Director of the Stormwater Management Department, (hereinafter referred to as the "Director"), in the form of a written Notice to Proceed following execution of this AGREEMENT by the appropriate County official.
- 3.2 In addition to the Notice to Proceed, the Director, or his/her designee, may, on behalf of the COUNTY, approve, deny, receive, accept or reject any submission, notices or invoices from or by CONSULTANT, as provided for in this AGREEMENT, including, but not limited to, acts performed in accordance with Paragraphs 3.3, 4.1, 5.2, 6.4, 7.1, 8.2, 8.3, 15.3 and 21.2.
- 3.3 The CONSULTANT shall not perform additional work related to a submittal made to the COUNTY until the COUNTY has completed its review of the submittal unless otherwise directed in writing by the Director or his designee. The CONSULTANT may continue to work on items unrelated to the submittal under review by the COUNTY previously authorized under this AGREEMENT.

#### **4.0 TECHNICAL SUBCONSULTANTS AND VENDORS.**

- 4.1 The prior written approval of the COUNTY, through the person designated in Paragraph 3.1 above, shall be required before CONSULTANT hires any party to complete COUNTY-ordered technical or professional tasks or work included within the Scope of Work.
- 4.2 The CONSULTANT shall supervise all vendors hired by the CONSULTANT, and the CONSULTANT shall be solely responsible for any and all work performed by said vendors in the same manner and with the same liability as if the vendors' work was performed by the CONSULTANT.
- 4.3 The CONSULTANT shall require any vendor hired for the performance of any work or activity in connection to this AGREEMENT to agree and covenant that said vendor also meets the terms of Sections 8.0 and 13.0 and Paragraphs 7.9 and 24.4 of this AGREEMENT and shall fully comply therewith while engaged by CONSULTANT in COUNTY-ordered tasks or work. The CONSULTANT shall further require every vendor hired for the performance of any work or activity in connection to this AGREEMENT to agree and covenant to indemnify, and hold harmless the COUNTY (and the COUNTY'S officials, officers, employees, and agents) to the same extent the CONSULTANT is required to do so pursuant to Section 9.0 of this AGREEMENT.

#### **5.0 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE**

- 5.1 The CONSULTANT shall commence work within five (5) working days after the COUNTY issues its Written Notice to Proceed. The COUNTY shall not be liable for, and will not pay the CONSULTANT for, any work performed before the date of the Notice to Proceed.
- 5.2 Unless otherwise defined in the Scope of Work, the CONSULTANT shall submit a schedule for completion of the project within ten (10) days of the written Notice to Proceed. The schedule is subject to approval by the COUNTY. All of the services required hereunder shall be completed by November 30, 2024, unless the term of this AGREEMENT is extended in accordance with Paragraph 15.3, below.
- 5.3 If the CONSULTANT is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the COUNTY or by any employee of COUNTY or by changes ordered by the COUNTY, or any other causes beyond the CONSULTANT'S control then the sole remedy and allowance made shall be an extension of time for completion. Such extension shall be that which is determined reasonable by the COUNTY upon consultation with CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT shall accept and bear all other costs, expenses and liabilities that may result from such delay.

## **6.0 DELIVERABLES.**

- 6.1 The CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY on or before the expiration of this AGREEMENT, or within fourteen (14) days following a notice of termination, or when the Director directs, the deliverables specified in Exhibit "B" of this AGREEMENT, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference.

## **7.0 COMPENSATION.**

- 7.1 The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT for services rendered and shall only pay in accordance with the provisions of this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY shall only pay the CONSULTANT for "on-call" services when such services have been ordered by the COUNTY in writing. The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay for any services not in compliance with this AGREEMENT.
- 7.2 Total payments to the CONSULTANT under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall not, under any circumstances, exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00). This amount is a "not to exceed" amount. In the event the COUNTY directs CONSULTANT to do work which would cause the stated amount to be exceeded, the CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for such work until this AGREEMENT is modified pursuant to Section 14.0. The CONSULTANT may thereafter charge the COUNTY for direct expenses incurred during such work.

- 7.3 For work performed, the COUNTY shall pay CONSULTANT in accordance with the Schedule of Hourly Rates for CONSULTANT's Staff attached and incorporated hereto as Exhibit "C."
- 7.4 Direct expenses are costs for supplies and materials to be paid for by the COUNTY for completion of all work defined in Exhibit "A". For direct expenses, including supplies, materials, photocopying, postage/shipping, and other costs directly related to the specific reports and presentations as required by the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall pay on an actual cost basis without any markup added.
- 7.4.a For all direct expenses costing more than \$25.00, the CONSULTANT shall include with its invoice to the COUNTY, as documentation of such expenses, copies of receipts from the Consultant's vendors indicating the price(s) paid by Consultant for such expensed materials and/or items.
- 7.4.b CONSULTANT shall not include computer and vehicle charges as direct expenses.
- 7.5 The CONSULTANT shall submit its invoices, for services rendered and allowable expenses, to the COUNTY on a not more often than monthly basis, and no later than sixty (60) days following completion of the work being invoiced. Each invoice shall summarize, as applicable, the tasks performed, the budgeted hours and money for the pay period per task, the actual hours and money spent during the pay period per task, personnel used per task, and the percentage complete for each task. When requested by the COUNTY as a condition of Federal or State assistance and, or, reimbursement, the CONSULTANT shall submit certified time sheets as additional documentation for the invoiced work. The CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY with a valid taxpayer identification number prior to making any request for compensation.

- 7.6 The County shall pay all invoices pursuant to 50 ILCS 505, the Illinois “Local Government Prompt Payment Act.” Within 30 days of receipt, review and approval of properly documented invoices, the COUNTY shall pay, or cause to be paid, to the CONSULTANT the amounts invoiced, provided that the amount invoiced together with the amounts of previous partial payments do not exceed the total compensation specified in this AGREEMENT. The COUNTY may not deny a properly documented claim for compensation, in whole or in part, without cause. The COUNTY reserves the right to hold back a sum equal to not more than five percent (5%) of the total contract sum to ensure CONSULTANT’s full performance. The COUNTY shall not be required to pay CONSULTANT more often than monthly.
- 7.7 Following the CONSULTANT’s satisfactory completion of all work specified in Exhibit “A,” and upon receipt, review and acceptance of all deliverables specified in Exhibit “B,” the COUNTY shall make its final payment to the CONSULTANT, including payment of any retainage held back pursuant to Paragraph 7.6 above.
- 7.8 The COUNTY reserves the right to charge for additional processing of invoices received more than sixty (60) days following the date of the work invoiced. Payment will not be made on invoices submitted later than six-months (180 days) after the expiration date of this AGREEMENT and any statute of limitations to the contrary is hereby waived.
- 7.9 Invoices containing charges for work subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/) are required to be accompanied by the applicable Certified Transcript of Payroll form(s) for acceptance. If the scope of work for this AGREEMENT includes the use of job classifications covered by the prevailing rate of wages, the prevailing rate must be reflected in the cost estimate for this AGREEMENT. The rates have been ascertained and certified by the Illinois Department of Labor for the locality in which work is to be performed. If the Illinois Department of Labor revises the prevailing rates of wages to be paid, as listed in the specification of rates, the CONSULTANT may not pay less than the revised rates of wages. Current wage rate information shall be obtained by visiting the Illinois Department of Labor website at <http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/> or calling (312) 793-2814. It is the responsibility of the CONSULTANT to review the rates applicable to the work in this AGREEMENT, at regular intervals, in order to insure the timely payment of current rates. Provision of this information to the CONSULTANT, by means of the Illinois Department of Labor website, satisfies the notification of revisions by the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT, pursuant to the Act, and the CONSULTANT agrees that no additional notice is required. The CONSULTANT shall notify each of its vendors of the revised rates of wages.

## 8.0 CONSULTANT'S INSURANCE

- 8.1 The CONSULTANT shall maintain, at its sole expense, insurance coverage including:
- 8.1.a **Worker's Compensation Insurance** in the statutory amounts.
  - 8.1.b **Employer's Liability Insurance** in an amount not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) each accident/injury and one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) each employee/disease.
  - 8.1.c **Commercial (Comprehensive) General Liability Insurance**, (including contractual liability) with a limit of not less than three million dollars (\$3,000,000.00) aggregate; including limits of not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) per occurrence, and one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) excess liability. **An Endorsement must also be provided naming the County of DuPage c/o Stormwater Management, its' officers, elected officials and employees, 421 N. County Farm Rd., Wheaton, IL 60187, as an additional insured. This additional insured endorsement is to be on a primary and non-contributory basis, and include a waiver of subrogation endorsement.**
  - 8.1.d **Commercial (Comprehensive) Automobile Liability Insurance** with minimum limits of at least one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for any one person and one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for any one occurrence of death, bodily injury or property damage in the aggregate annually. **An Endorsement must also be provided naming the County of DuPage c/o Stormwater Management, its' officers, elected officials and employees, 421 N. County Farm Rd., Wheaton, IL 60187, as an additional insured. This additional insured endorsement is to be on a primary and non-contributory basis, and include a waiver of subrogation endorsement.**
  - 8.1.e **Professional Liability Insurance (Errors and Omissions)** shall be provided with minimum limits of at least one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per incident/two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) aggregate during the term of this AGREEMENT and shall be maintained in the form of an additional endorsement for a period of four (4) years after the date of the final payment for this AGREEMENT. The

CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY endorsements at the beginning of each year evidencing same or a new carrier policy that has a retroactive date prior to the date of this AGREEMENT.

- 8.2 It shall be the duty of the CONSULTANT to provide to the COUNTY copies of the CONSULTANT'S Certificates of Insurance, as well as all applicable coverage and cancellation endorsements before issuance of a Notice to Proceed. It is the further duty of the CONSULTANT to immediately notify the COUNTY if any insurance required under this AGREEMENT has been cancelled, materially changed, or renewal has been refused, and the CONSULTANT shall immediately suspend all work in progress and take the necessary steps to purchase, maintain and provide the required insurance coverage. If a suspension of work should occur due to insurance requirements, upon verification by the COUNTY of the CONSULTANT curing any breach of its required insurance coverage, the COUNTY shall notify the CONSULTANT that the CONSULTANT can resume work under this AGREEMENT. The CONSULTANT shall accept and bear all costs that may result from the cancellation of this AGREEMENT due to CONSULTANT'S failure to provide and maintain the required insurance.
- 8.3 The coverage limits required under subparagraphs 8.1.c and 8.1.d above may be satisfied through a combination of primary and excess coverage. The insurance required to be purchased and maintained by the CONSULTANT shall be provided by an insurance company acceptable to the COUNTY, and except for the insurance required in subparagraph 8.1.e above, licensed to do business in the State of Illinois; and shall include at least the specific coverage and be written for not less than the limits of the liability specified herein or required by law or regulation whichever is greater; and shall be so endorsed that the coverage afforded will not be canceled or materially changed until at least sixty (60) days prior written notice has been given to the COUNTY except for cancellation due to non-payment of premium for which at least fifteen (15) days prior written notice (five days allowed for mailing time) has been given to the COUNTY. If the CONSULTANT is satisfying insurance required through a combination of primary and excess coverage, the CONSULTANT shall require that said excess/umbrella liability policy include in the "Who is Insured" pages of the excess/umbrella policy wording such as "Any other person or organization you have agreed in a written contract to provide additional insurance" or wording to that effect. The CONSULTANT shall provide a copy of said section of the excess/umbrella liability policy upon request by the COUNTY.
- 8.4 The CONSULTANT shall require that any of its vendors performing work under this AGREEMENT, including anyone directly or indirectly



employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable under this AGREEMENT, to maintain the same insurance required of the CONSULTANT, and, further, which names the COUNTY as an additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis in the same coverage types and same coverage amounts as the CONSULTANT is required to maintain per Section 8.0. The CONSULTANT shall keep on file evidence of its vendors' insurance coverage at all times and shall produce same to the COUNTY upon demand.

- 8.5 CONSULTANT'S insurance required by Paragraphs 8.1.c and d, above, shall name the COUNTY, its officers and employees as additional insured parties. The Certificate of Insurance and endorsements shall state: "The County of DuPage, its officers and employees are named as additional insureds as defined in the [Commercial (Comprehensive) General Liability Insurance policy and/or Commercial (Comprehensive) Automobile Liability Insurance policy, as applicable] with respect to claims arising from CONSULTANT'S performance under this AGREEMENT."

## **9.0 INDEMNIFICATION**

- 9.1 The CONSULTANT shall indemnify and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, claims, suits, demands, proceedings and actions, including reasonable costs, fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or directly connected with, the CONSULTANT'S, or its vendor's, negligent or willful misconduct, errors or omissions in its, or their, performance under this AGREEMENT. In any event, CONSULTANT'S entire liability shall not exceed the limits of its applicable policies of insurance.
- 9.2 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the COUNTY, its officials, directors, officers, agents and employees, from defending through the selection and use of their own agents, attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, demands, proceedings and actions brought against them. Pursuant to Illinois law, the attorney representing the COUNTY, under this paragraph or paragraph 9.1, must be the State's Attorney, in accordance with the applicable law. The COUNTY'S participation in its defense shall not remove CONSULTANT'S duty to indemnify and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth above.
- 9.3 CONSULTANT'S indemnification of COUNTY shall survive the termination, or expiration, of this AGREEMENT.
- 9.4 The COUNTY does not waive, by these indemnity requirements, any defenses or protections under the Local Government and Governmental

Employees Tort Liability Act (745 ILCS 10/1, *et seq.*) or otherwise available to it, or the CONSULTANT, under the law.

## **10.0 SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE**

- 10.1 The COUNTY is engaging this CONSULTANT because the CONSULTANT professes to the COUNTY that it will employ the standard of care within its profession in the performance of the services herein contracted. Accordingly the CONSULTANT'S, and its vendors', standard of performance under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be that which is to the satisfaction of the COUNTY and meets the quality and standards commonly provided by similar professional firms practicing in DuPage County, Illinois.
- 10.2 In the event there are no similar professional firms practicing in DuPage County, Illinois, with respect to the type of work for which this CONSULTANT has been engaged, the CONSULTANT'S services, and its vendors', shall be performed in a manner consistent with the customary skill and care of its profession.
- 10.3 If any errors, omissions, or acts, intentional or negligent, are made by the CONSULTANT, or its' vendors, in any phase of the work, the correction of which requires additional field or office work, the CONSULTANT shall be required to perform such additional work as may be necessary to remedy same without undue delay and without charge to the COUNTY. In the event any errors or omissions are detected after the AGREEMENT'S expiration or termination, the CONSULTANT shall have no right to cure under this provision.
- 10.4 Acceptance of the work shall not relieve the CONSULTANT of the responsibility for the quality of its work, nor its liability for loss or damage resulting from any errors, omissions, or negligent or willful misconduct by the CONSULTANT or its vendors.

## **11.0 BREACH OF CONTRACT**

- 11.1 In the event of any breach of contract, the non-breaching party shall give notice to the breaching party stating with particularity the nature of the alleged breach. The breaching party shall be allowed a reasonable opportunity to cure the breach. A Party's failure to timely cure any material breach of this AGREEMENT shall relieve the other Party of the requirement to give thirty (30) day notice for termination of this AGREEMENT in accordance with Paragraph 16.1, below. Whenever a Party hereto has failed to timely cure a breach of this AGREEMENT, the other Party may terminate this AGREEMENT by giving ten (10) days written notice thereof to the breaching party. Notwithstanding the above

term, the CONSULTANT'S failure to maintain insurance in accordance with Section 8.0, above, or in the event of any of the contingencies described in Paragraph 16.1, below, shall be grounds for the COUNTY'S immediate termination of this AGREEMENT. A breach of any covenant or term of this AGREEMENT by one of the CONSULTANT'S vendors shall be deemed a breach by the CONSULTANT.

## **12.0 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS.**

- 12.1 The CONSULTANT agrees that all deliverables prepared for the COUNTY under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be properly arranged, indexed and delivered to the COUNTY as provided in Paragraph 6.1. An electronic copy of all applicable deliverables, in a format designated by the COUNTY'S representative, shall be provided to the COUNTY.
- 12.2 The documents and materials made or maintained under this AGREEMENT shall be and will remain the property of the COUNTY which shall have the right to use same without restriction or limitation and without compensation to the CONSULTANT other than as provided in this AGREEMENT. The CONSULTANT waives any copyright interest in said deliverables.
- 12.3 The COUNTY acknowledges that the use of information that becomes the property of the COUNTY pursuant to Paragraph 12.2, for purposes other than those contemplated in this AGREEMENT, shall be at the COUNTY'S sole risk.
- 12.4 The CONSULTANT may, at its sole expense, reproduce and maintain copies of deliverables provided to COUNTY

## **13.0 COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAW AND OTHER AUTHORITY.**

- 13.1 The CONSULTANT, and its vendors, shall comply with Federal, State and Local statutes, ordinances and regulations and obtain permits, licenses, or other mandated approvals, whenever applicable.
- 13.2 The CONSULTANT, and its vendors, shall not discriminate against any worker, job applicant, employee or any member of the public, because of race, creed, color, sex, sexual orientation, age, handicap, or national origin, or otherwise commit an unfair employment practice. CONSULTANT, and its vendors, shall comply with the provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, as amended, 775 ILCS 5/1-101, *et seq.*, and with all rules and regulations established by the Department of Human Rights.

- 13.3 The CONSULTANT, by its signature on this AGREEMENT, certifies that it has not been barred from being awarded a contract or subcontract under the Illinois Procurement Code, 30 ILCS 500/1-1, *et seq.*; and further certifies that it has not been barred from contracting with a unit of State or local government as a result of a violation of Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, paragraph 5/33E-3); and further certifies that it has not been barred from public contracting under any Federal statute or regulation. The CONSULTANT agrees that it shall not use any vendor that has been barred from being awarded a public contract, or subcontract, under Illinois or Federal law to perform work under this AGREEMENT.
- 13.4 The CONSULTANT, by its signature on this AGREEMENT, certifies that no payment, gratuity or offer of employment, except as permitted by the Illinois State Gift Ban Act and the County of DuPage Ethics Ordinance, was made by or to the CONSULTANT, or CONSULTANT'S personnel, in relation to this AGREEMENT. The CONSULTANT has also executed the attached Ethics Disclosure Statement that is made a part hereof and agrees to update contribution information on an ongoing basis during the life of the AGREEMENT as required by said Ordinance.
- 13.5 The CONSULTANT covenants that it has no conflicting public or private interest and shall not acquire directly or indirectly any such interest which would conflict in any manner with the performance of CONSULTANT'S services under this AGREEMENT.

#### **14.0 MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT.**

- 14.1 The parties may modify or amend terms of this AGREEMENT only by a written document duly approved and executed by both parties.
- 14.2 The CONSULTANT acknowledges receipt of a copy of the DuPage County Procurement Ordinance (DuPage County Code of Ordinances, Ch. 2, Art. VI), which is hereby incorporated into this AGREEMENT, and has had an opportunity to review it. CONSULTANT agrees to submit changes to the Scope of Work or compensation in accordance with said Ordinance.

#### **15.0 TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT.**

- 15.1 The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on the date the AGREEMENT is fully executed, and shall continue in full force and effect until the earlier of the following occurs:
- (a) The early termination of this AGREEMENT in accordance with the terms of Section 16.0, or

- (b) The expiration of this AGREEMENT on November 30, 2024, or to a new date agreed upon by the parties.
  - (c) The completion by the CONSULTANT and COUNTY of their respective obligations under this AGREEMENT, in the event such completion occurs before November 30, 2024.
- 15.2 The CONSULTANT shall not perform any work under this AGREEMENT after the expiration date set forth in Paragraph 15.1(b), above, or after the early termination of this AGREEMENT, or during a provisional extension period. The COUNTY is not liable and will not pay the CONSULTANT for any work performed after the AGREEMENT'S expiration or termination. However, nothing herein shall be construed so as to relieve the COUNTY of its obligation to pay the CONSULTANT for work satisfactorily performed prior to the AGREEMENT'S termination, or expiration, and delivered in accord with Paragraph 6.1, above.
- 15.3 The term for performing this AGREEMENT may be amended by a Change Order, or other COUNTY designated form, signed by both parties without formal amendment pursuant to Paragraph 14.1, above.

## **16.0 TERMINATION**

- 16.1 Except as otherwise set forth in this AGREEMENT, either party shall have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT for any cause or without cause thirty (30) days after having served written notice upon the other party, except in the event of CONSULTANT'S failure to maintain suitable insurance at the requisite coverage amounts, insolvency, bankruptcy or receivership, or if the CONSULTANT is barred from contracting with any unit of government, or is subsequently convicted or charged with a violation of any of the statutes or ordinances identified in Section 13.0, above, in which case termination shall be effective immediately upon receipt of notice from the COUNTY, at the COUNTY'S election.
- 16.2 Upon such termination, the liabilities of the parties to this AGREEMENT shall cease, excepting surviving insurance and indemnification obligations, but the parties shall not be relieved of the duty to perform their obligations up to the date of termination, or to pay for deliverables tendered prior to termination. There shall be no termination expenses.
- 16.3 Upon termination of this AGREEMENT, all data, work products, reports and documents produced because of this AGREEMENT shall become the property of the COUNTY. Further, CONSULTANT shall provide all deliverables within fourteen (14) days of termination in accordance with the other provisions of this AGREEMENT.

**17.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT.**

- 17.1 This AGREEMENT, including matters incorporated herein, contains the entire agreement between the parties.
- 17.2 There are no other covenants, warranties, representations, promises, conditions or understandings; either oral or written, other than those contained herein.
- 17.3 This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
- 17.4 In event of a conflict between the terms or conditions or this AGREEMENT and any term or condition found in any exhibit or attachment, the terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail.

**18.0 ASSIGNMENT.**

- 18.1 Either party may assign this AGREEMENT provided, however, the other party shall first approve such assignment, in writing.

## **19.0 SEVERABILITY.**

- 19.1 In the event, any provision of this AGREEMENT is held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of the AGREEMENT. The remainder of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as if not containing the particular provision and shall continue in full force, effect, and enforceability, in accordance with its terms.
- 19.2 In the event of the contingency described in Paragraph 19.1, above, the parties shall make a good faith effort to amend this AGREEMENT pursuant to Paragraph 14.1, above, in order to remedy and, or, replace any provision declared unenforceable or invalid.

## **20.0 GOVERNING LAW.**

- 20.1 The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this AGREEMENT as to both interpretation and performance.
- 20.2 The venue for resolving any disputes concerning the parties' respective performance, or failure to perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the judicial circuit court for DuPage County.

## **21.0 NOTICES.**

- 21.1 Any required notice shall be sent to the following addresses and parties:

Environmental Consulting & Technology Inc.  
403 W. St. Charles  
Lombard, IL 60148  
ATTN: Tom Price

DuPage County Department of Stormwater Management  
421 N. County Farm Road  
Wheaton, Illinois 60187  
ATTN: Sarah Hunn

- 21.2 All notices required to be given under the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be in writing and either (a) served personally during regular business hours; (8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. CST or CDT Monday–Friday); or (b) served by facsimile transmission during regular business hours (8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. CST or CDT Monday–Friday); or (c) served by email transmittal during regular business hours (8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m. CST or CDT Monday–Friday), return receipt requested; or (d) served by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, properly addressed with postage prepaid.

Notices served personally or by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt, notices served by email shall be effective upon confirmation of delivery by electronic receipt, and notices served by mail shall be effective upon receipt as verified by the United States Postal Service. Each party may designate a new location for service of notices by serving notice thereof in accordance with the requirements of this Paragraph, and without compliance to the amendment procedures set forth in Paragraph 14.1, above.

## **22.0 WAIVER OF/FAILURE TO ENFORCE BREACH.**

22.1 The parties agree that the waiver of, or failure to enforce, any breach of this AGREEMENT by the remaining party shall not be construed, or otherwise operate, as a waiver of any future breach of this AGREEMENT. Further the failure to enforce any particular breach shall not bar or prevent the remaining party from enforcing this AGREEMENT with respect to a different breach.

## **23.0 FORCE MAJEURE.**

23.1 Neither party shall be liable for any delay or non-performance of their obligations caused by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to Acts of God, war, civil unrest, strikes, walkouts, fires or natural disasters.

## **24.0 QUALIFICATIONS**

24.1 The CONSULTANT shall employ only persons duly licensed or registered in the appropriate category in responsible charge of all elements of the work covered under this AGREEMENT, for which Illinois Statutes require license or registration, and further shall employ only well qualified persons in responsible charge of any elements of the work covered under this AGREEMENT, all subject to COUNTY approval. This provision shall also apply to any vendors used by the CONSULTANT in the performance of AGREEMENT-related work.

24.2 The CONSULTANT's key personnel specified in the AGREEMENT (Principal/Director) shall be considered essential to the work covered under this AGREEMENT. If for any reason, substitution of a key person becomes necessary, the CONSULTANT shall provide advance written notification of the substitution to the COUNTY. Such written notification shall include the proposed successor's name and resume of their qualifications. The COUNTY shall have the right to approve or reject the proposed successor.



24.3 Failure of the CONSULTANT to use qualified personnel to perform technical or professional service for any task, assignment or project related to this AGREEMENT shall be sufficient cause for the COUNTY to deny payment for services performed by unqualified personnel and will serve as a basis for an immediate termination of this AGREEMENT.

24.4 The CONSULTANT shall require any vendors utilized for AGREEMENT-related work to employ qualified persons to the same extent such qualifications are required of the CONSULTANT'S personnel. The COUNTY shall have the same rights under Paragraph 24.3, above, with respect to the CONSULTANT'S vendors being properly staffed while engaged in AGREEMENT-related work.

IN WITNESS OF, the parties set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

COUNTY OF DUPAGE

Environmental Technology & Consulting  
Inc. And Its Affiliates

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
DEBORAH A. CONROY  
CHAIR

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
Thomas Price  
Principal Engineer

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
JEAN KACZMAREK  
COUNTY CLERK

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
Thor Kolnes  
Contracts Administrator

## Exhibit A

### SCOPE OF SERVICES

#### DuPage County HSPF Methods Update

**Task 1 – Completion of a hydrologic procedures manual for the TSF automation:** ECT will work with USGS to complete the HSPF automation manual that has already been started to provide instruction on use of the automation as well as the methods underlying the automation.

**Task 2 – Assistance in the development and review of a Graphical User Interface (GUI):** The intent of the GUI is to allow users to retrieve, process, review and store input data in a Watershed Data Management (WDM) database; edit and run HSPF model input files; process and review the HSPF model results; and assist in the selection of storm events for inclusion in the time-series file (TSF). ECT will continue its work with USGS to complete the GUI and ensure that each of the steps required in the development and calibration of the HSPF model are included. ECT will ensure that the user is prompted where manual review and/or intervention is required. ECT will verify that each of the automation steps are completed accurately and in conformance with past practice.

**Task 3 – Assistance with in-house staff training of the automation procedures and GUI:** ECT will work with USGS staff to provide training for the automation and GUI interface.

**Task 4 – Attendance at bi-weekly progress meetings:** ECT will schedule and attend bi-weekly progress meetings & prepare notes.

**Task 5: Other tasks as needed:** ECT will conduct other tasks as requested within the available budget. This task will include review and assistance with USGS graphic user interface for HSPF and other efforts as directed.

#### Reimbursable Expenses

Costs for all project expenses including, but not limited to, printing, reproduction, delivery and messenger services, fees, and supplies will be invoiced at cost. Local travel within the region will not be charged. Expenses for travel outside the region will be invoiced at cost.

#### Task Amount (Estimated)

Task 1 – Completion of a hydrologic procedures manual for the TSF automation: \$12,500

Task 2 – Assistance in the development and review of a Graphical User Interface (GUI): \$14,200

Task 3 – Assistance with in-house staff training of the automation procedures and GUI: \$9,700

Task 4 – Bi-Weekly Progress Meetings \$ 5,600

Task 5 – Other Tasks as Needed \$ 8,000

Direct Expenses \$ 0.00

## **EXHIBIT B**

### **DELIVERABLES**

#### **DuPage County HSPF Methods Update**

##### **Task 1 – Completion of a hydrologic procedures manual for the TSF automation:**

*Project Deliverables*

- Procedures manual for the TSF automation prepared in conjunction with USGS.

##### **Task 2 – Assistance in the development and review of a Graphical User Interface (GUI):**

*Project Deliverables*

- Consultation with USGS and DuPage County staff in development of the GUI.

##### **Task 3 – Assistance with in-house staff training of the automation procedures and GUI:**

*Project Deliverables*

- Training support for use of the GUI to complete the HSPF modeling and calibration process.

##### **Task 4 – Attendance at bi-weekly progress meetings:**

*Project Deliverables*

- Scheduling, leading meetings. Meeting notes.

##### **Task 6: Other tasks as needed:**

*Project Deliverables*

- Response to requests for work

## EXHIBIT C

### SCHEDULE OF HOURLY RATES FOR CONSULTANT'S STAFF

#### Hourly Rates

The following hourly rate ranges are the basis of professional fees and will be charged for all work authorized by the client.

Position Rate

Principal Engineer (E32) \$235.00 / hour

Senior Associate Engineer (E18) \$155.00 / hour

Senior Planner (L26) \$210.00 / hour

Associate Planner (L16) \$140.00 / hour

Senior Project Coordinator (A20), \$110.00 / hour